

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**MONDELEZ GLOBAL LLC,  
Respondent,**

**-and-**

**BAKERY, CONFECTIONERY,  
TOBACCO WORKERS AND GRAIN  
MILLERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
LOCAL 719, AFL-CIO,**

**Union.**

**Case Nos. 22-CA-174272, 22-CA-178370,  
22-CA-178591, 22-CA-179007, 22-CA-  
180206, 22-CA-180213, 22-CA-181423,  
and 22-CA-183609**

---

**RESPONDENT MONDELEZ GLOBAL LLC'S REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE BOARD SHOULD CONFIRM THAT WRIGHT LINE’S PRIMA FACIE BURDEN REQUIRES A NEXUS BETWEEN PROTECTED ACTIVITY AND ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTION .....	2
A. The ALJ Erred In Finding General Counsel Established The Knowledge Prong Of The Wright Line Analysis .....	3
B. General Counsel and the Union Fail to Support The ALJ’s Finding of Unlawful Animus	5
1. There Was Nothing Improper About The Timing Of The Discriminatees’ Terminations .....	7
2. Respondent Did Not Depart From Its Disciplinary Practices .....	9
3. Respondent Did Not Improperly Withhold Information From The Union.....	11
4. Respondent Terminated Other Non-Union Supporters For The Same Infraction, Demonstrating It Did Not Single Out The Discriminatees .....	12
5. The Union’s Attack of Melgar’s Report Is Meritless .....	12
II. RESPONDENT WOULD HAVE TAKEN THE SAME ACTION AGAINST THE DISCRIMINATEES REGARDLESS OF THEIR PURPORTED UNION ACTIVITIES...	13
A. The Union and General Counsel Incorrectly Discount That The Discriminatees Admitted Their Misconduct .....	13
B. The Discriminatees Were Simply Not Credible About Their Whereabouts.....	14
III. THE ALJ’S SECTION 8(A)(5) ALLEGATIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	18
A. Respondent Reasonably Interpreted Its STD Return Policy .....	18
B. Respondent Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(5) Concerning Its Joint Participation in Union Orientation Meetings .....	18
C. Respondent Properly Modified The B & R Processors’ Shift Schedules.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>1621 Route 22 W. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB,</u> 825 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<u>Acme Bus Corp.,</u> 357 NLRB 902 (2011) .....	4, 5
<u>Auto Nation v. NLRB,</u> 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<u>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Ass’n v. NLRB,</u> 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007).....	19
<u>Case Farms of North Carolina, Inc.,</u> 353 NLRB 257 (2008) .....	8
<u>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB,</u> 435 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<u>Dynabil Industries, Inc.,</u> 330 NLRB 360 (1999) .....	11
<u>EDP Med. Computer Sys. Inc.,</u> 284 NLRB 1232 (1987) .....	12
<u>Equitable Resources Exploration,</u> 307 NLRB 730 (1992) .....	8
<u>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. NLRB,</u> 539 F.2d 1335 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	4
<u>Flexsteel Industries,</u> 316 NLRB 745 (1995) .....	12
<u>Fluor Daniel, Inc.,</u> 304 NLRB 970 (1991) .....	10
<u>Gestamp S.C., LLC v NLRB,</u> 769 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<u>M.J. Mech. Servs., Inc.,</u> 324 NLRB 812 (1997) .....	11

<u>Meritor Automotive, Inc.</u> , 328 NLRB 813 (1999) .....	10
<u>National Security Technologies, LLC</u> , 356 NLRB 1438 (2011) .....	12
<u>NCR Corp.</u> , 271 NLRB 1212 (1984) .....	18
<u>New Otani Hotel</u> , 325 NLRB 928 (1998) .....	9, 10
<u>NLRB v. Griggs Equipment, Inc.</u> , 307 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1962) .....	11
<u>NLRB v. Louis A. Weiss Mem. Hosp.</u> , 172 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<u>NLRB v. United States Postal Serv.</u> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	18
<u>NLRB v. Washington Star Co.</u> , 732 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	1
<u>Obars Mach. &amp; Tool</u> , 322 NLRB 275 (1996) .....	6
<u>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</u> , 366 NLRB No. 177 (2018) .....	6
<u>Pacesetter Corp.</u> , 307 NLRB 514 (1992) .....	8
<u>Peerless Food Prod., Inc.</u> , 236 NLRB 161 (1978) .....	18, 19
<u>Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital</u> , 284 NLRB 442 (1987) .....	10
<u>Raysel-IDE, Inc.</u> , 284 NLRB 879 (1987) .....	6
<u>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</u> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	7
<u>Saigon Gourmet Rest., Inc.</u> , 353 NLRB 1063 (2009) .....	8

<u>Snap-on Tools,</u> 342 NLRB 5 (2004) .....	8
<u>Southern Bakeries, LLC,</u> 364 NLRB No. 64 (2016) .....	19
<u>Syracuse Scenery &amp; Stage Lighting Co.,</u> 342 NLRB 672 (2004) .....	8
<u>Valley Health System, LLC,</u> 352 NLRB 112 (2008) .....	3
<u>Vulcan Basement Waterproofing of Illinois, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 219 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<u>West Pak, Inc.,</u> 248 NLRB 1072 (1980) .....	4
<u>Wright Line,</u> 251 NLRB 1083, 1089 (1980) .....	passim
